IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 142/2015

GULZAR AHMAD BHAT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE THROUGH SHO P.S KHAN SAHIB BUDGAM AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Heard Mr. Siddharth Luthra, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Jahangir Iqbal Ganai, learned Advocate General for the State of Jammu and Kashmir.

Without going into the merits or demerits of the submissions made on behalf of the either parties and also without casting any aspersions on the Bench, with a view solely in the interest of justice, we only request the Chief Justice of the High Court of Jammu and Kashmir to transfer the Criminal Acquittal Appeal No.02 of 2015 from the Bench at Srinagar to the Bench at Jammu and list the appeal either before the same Bench or some other Bench depending upon the roster of the Benches at Jammu.

With the above request to the learned

Chief Justice of the High Court of Jammu and Kashmir, this writ petition stands disposed of.

[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]

[AMITAVA ROY]

NEW DELHI; **DECEMBER 07, 2015.** ITEM NO.72 COURT NO.6 SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 142/2015

GULZAR AHMAD BHAT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE THROUGH SHO P.S KHAN SAHIB BUDGAM AND ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay)

Date: 07/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jahangir Iqbal Ganai, Adv. General

Mr. Arif Sikandar Mir, AAG

Mr. Nar Hari Singh, AAG

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Mithu Jain, Adv.

Mr. Puneeth K.G., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The writ petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN) COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 142/2015

GULZAR AHMAD BHAT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE THROUGH SHO P.S KHAN SAHIB BUDGAM AND ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay)

Date: 07/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jahangir Iqbal Ganai, Adv.

Mr. Arif Sikandar Mir, AAG

Mr. Nar Hari Singh, AAG

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Mithu Jain, Adv.

Mr. Puneeth K.G., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

The writ petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)